

JUN 1 - 200

No. 09-1

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOLY SEE,
Petitioner,
v.

JOHN V. DOE,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ALEXIS HALLER
LAW OFFICE OF ALEXIS HALLER
1079 EUCLID AVENUE
BERKELEY, CA 94708
(510) 898-1210

JEFFREY S. LENA*
jlena@sbcglobal.net
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY S. LENA
1152 KEITH AVENUE
BERKELEY, CA 94708
(510) 665-1713

BYRON H. DONE
LAW OFFICE OF BYRON H. DONE
1990 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD.
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
(925) 932-7009

PAUL D. CLEMENT
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

* Counsel of Record

Additional counsel on inside cover

THOMAS M. CHRIST
COSGRAVE VERGEER KESTER LLP
805 S.W. BROADWAY
PORTLAND, OR 97205
(503) 323-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

I. The United States and the Holy See Agree on the Merits of the Holy See’s Petition and the Implications of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision 1

II. Based Upon the Errors in the Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Identified by the Holy See and the United States, this Court Should Grant Plenary Review 3

 A. Plenary Review Should be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violated the FSIA’s Plain Text and is in Tension with this Court’s FSIA Precedent 3

 B. Plenary Review Should be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Sixth Circuit’s *O’ Bryan* Decision 5

 C. Plenary Review Should be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Contrary to FTCA Precedent 6

III. If this Court Does Not Grant Plenary Review, the Court Should Summarily Dispose of the Case to Vindicate the Immunity of a Foreign Sovereign 8

IV. Given that the Holy See is Immune from Respondent's Sole Remaining Claim and that the District Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction, Denial of the Petition is Not a Viable Option	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , No. 09-893 (<i>cert. granted</i> May 24, 2010)	6
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009)	10-11
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	7
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Ministry of Def. v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006)	9
<i>Ministry of Def. v. Elahi</i> , No. 07-615 (<i>cert. granted</i> June 23, 2008)	9
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	4
<i>Rainey v. Chever</i> , 527 U.S. 1044, 119 S. Ct. 2411 (1999)	5
<i>Republic of Phillipines v. Pimentel</i> , 533 U.S. 851, 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008)	7
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. 1330(a) 11
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) 6, 7
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5) 5, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 11
Sup. Ct. R. 10 4

Other Authorities

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(9th ed. 2007) 4, 7, 9

Weber, *The Foreign Sovereign Immunities*
Act of 1976: Its Origin, Meaning and Effect,
3 YALE STUDIES IN WORLD PUBLIC
ORDER 1 (1976) 4
